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Who’s 
involved?

(All Leeds GPs + Branch Surgeries)

(Mental Health Services)

(Adult’s and Children’s Social 
Care)

(Community Care)

• St James’s 
University 

• Leeds General 
Infirmary

• Seacroft 
• Chapel Allerton
• Wharfedale

www.leedscarerecord.org



https://leedscarerecord.leedsth.nhs.uk

Login directly
from a 

browser 
(HSCN access 

required)

Change organisation 
dropdown to your 
correct branch.



https://ppm2uat.leedsth.nhs.uk/


A more complex patient = more care provider tabs will be shown



General Practice Tab

GP Summary
S1 + EMIS
Practices



FAQ’s and Data 
Abbreviations page

First in the UK
To Share 

Mental Health 
Information

Mental Health  Tab

Mental Health tab – indicates patient has a live referral, or one which has 
been closed within the last 12 months to The Leeds & York Partnership NHS 

Trust



Community Tab

• Active Referrals
• Waiting Lists
• Care Plans
• Contact Information incl. Involved 

Care Workers

• Allergies
• Observations
• Vaccinations

• Encounters / Events
• Paediatric Letters

Does your patient have a Community Referral?

Use the left hand navigation menu to view further details. Items greyed out are not currently available to view.



Adult Social Care Tab

Does your patient have an Adult Social Care Referral?
• Last two encounters (hospital discharge)
• Social Worker Details
• Carer’s Details
• Involved People and Types e.g. OT
• Referral Sources and Outcomes
• Active Support Plan Services with Provider 

Details
• Reablement (Rehabilitation) Plan 

Start/Discharge Dates
• Occupational Therapy Assessment End Date 

and Outcome Summary
• Disability Registers for Visually Impaired, 

Blind or Partially Sighted



Children’s Social Care Tab

Does your patient have an open 
referral with Children’s Social Care?



Hospice Tab

Does your patient have an open 
referral with a Hospice in Leeds?



Virtual Ward View



SystmOne 
EMIS

CARE
DIRECTOR

CIS

RIO
Care Notes
SystmOne

• Get summary
• Get medications
• Get allergies
• Get problems & diagnosis
• Get encounters

• Get alerts present
• Get allergies
• Get community treatment order 

present
• Get contact details 
• Get letters

• Demographic and contact details
• Next of kin details
• Medications
• Allergies
• Diagnoses
• Known problems / issues
• Procedures
• Test results
• Clinical documents
• Medical observations - including PACS 

images
• Care plans
• Appointments/Encounters/Events
• Involved people and teams
• Trials/studies
• Alerts and notifications
• Annotations
• A&E Assessments
• Patient ward location if admitted

• Get ward admission
• Get discharge statement
• Get care plan presence

• Get carer details
• Get involved people
• Get latest referral to ASC
• Get support plan presence

• Get occupational therapy
• Get disability register
• Get 2 encounters to support hospital 

discharge 

• Get medications
• Get observations
• Get vaccinations
• Get previous appointments

• Get presence of care plan
• Get referral requests
• Get paediatric letters

General Practice

Leeds & York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Leeds City Council

Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

St Gemma’s
(Hospice)

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

• Get GP details
• Get telephone details
• Get patient details

MOSAIC

• Get current/latest referral details
• Get involved social worker details
• Get child in need plan details
• Get looked after child plan details
• Get child demographics

St Gemma’s
(Hospice)

SystmOne

• Get hospice contact details

Leeds City Council

This diagram represents the various 
datasets that are currently shared by 
participating organisations through 
the Leeds Care Record platform.

PPM+

Wheatfields Hospice & St Gemmas Hospice

Guide only dated 2018. Information shared via 
the Leeds Care Record changes overtime. Role 
Based Access Controls are embedded into his 
system so some staff may not see all available 
datasets.



www.leedscarerecord.org

Usage
(Over the years)

Between April 2016 and March 2021 there 
has been a 461% increase in LCR users



www.leedscarerecord.org

LCR Hits by Tab
February 2021*
(*Excl Mid Yorks and LHCRE)

113484
47%

105114
44%

1234
1%

13280
6%

5245
2%

285
0%

785
0%

Total number of tab clicks: 239,427 (February 2021)

Hospital

GP

Mental Health

Community

Adult Social Care

Childrens Social Care

Hospice



www.leedscarerecord.org

Tab Clicks by 
Organisation 
February 2021*
(*Excl Mid Yorks and LHCRE)

29659
26%

23780
21%

38352
34%

13790
12%

6
0%

7897
7%

Hospital tab:  113, 484 

GP

Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust

Leeds Community
Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Childrens Social Care

Other

87552
83%

356
0%

8775
9%

3453
3%

3694
4%

3
0% 1281

1%

General Practice tab: 105,114

Leeds Teaching Hospital
Trust

GP

Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust

Leeds Community
Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Childrens Social Care

Other



www.leedscarerecord.org

Tab Clicks by 
Organisation 
February 2021*
(*Excl Mid Yorks and LHCRE)

394
32%

60
5%259

21%

37
3%

434
35%

50
4%

Mental Health tab: 1234

Leeds Teaching Hospital
Trust

GP

Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust

Leeds Community
Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Other

9689
73%229

2%

850
6%

581
4%

1653
13%

2
0%

276
2%

Leeds Teaching Hospital
Trust

GP

Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust

Leeds Community
Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Childrens Social Care

Other

Community Tab :  13, 280



www.leedscarerecord.org

Tab Clicks by 
Organisation 
February 2021*
(*Excl Mid Yorks and LHCRE)

3795
73%

58
1%

628
12%

264
5% 429

8%

1
0%

70
1%

Adult Social Care tab : 5245

Leeds Teaching Hospital
Trust

GP

Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust

Leeds Community
Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Childrens Social Care

Other

231
81%

4
1%

9
3%

27
10%

11
4%

3
1%

Children’s Social Care tab: 285

Leeds Teaching Hospital
Trust

GP

Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust

Leeds Community
Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Other



www.leedscarerecord.org

Tab Clicks by 
Organisation 
February 2021*
(*Excl Mid Yorks and LHCRE)

600
76%

16
2%

23
3%

35
5%

64
8%

47
6%

Hospice tab: 785

Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust

GP

Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust

Leeds Community Healthcare

Adult Social Care

Other



Benefits

Increased 
patient safety

Time saved in doing 
medication 

reconciliation Improved way of 
working 

Reduced medication 
errors

Improved decision making 
and patient care

Effective multi-disciplinary 
meetings Informed evidenced 

based decisions 

Better patient 
care Primary Care Administrative 

Savings – potential 1hr per day a 
minimum of 465 hours per month 

could be saved for GP reception 
and admin staff alone

Outpatient 
appointment 

saved 

Potential for 
reduced 
referrals

Increased efficiency 
by sharing data i.e. 

Reduction in number 
of duplicate tests

Time saved to find if 
patient has a Dossett

Box – 15 mins

Improved Patient 
education 


